anticipate increasing the accrual rate above the current 7%, but rather will use all payments in excess of

the amount required to cover the 7% interest accrual to reduce the principal balance on the loans.

On December 21, 2001, CFC received a payment of $50 million representing the majority of excess

cashÖow from Deseret for calendar year 2001. CFC anticipates an additional payment of excess cashÖow

of $4 million once Deseret has completed its audit for 2001. The payment of $54 million would be in

addition to quarterly minimum payments totaling $34 million received by CFC during 2001.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the sale of the notes oÅered hereby are estimated to be $2,974,190,000 after

deducting underwriting discounts and estimated issuance costs payable by CFC. The proceeds will be used

by CFC for general corporate purposes, including the reÑnancing of maturing term debt and payment of

short term debt, primarily commercial paper.

S-5

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows the capitalization of CFC as of November 30, 2001 and as adjusted to
reÖect the issuance of the notes and the application of the proceeds thereof. Other than as set forth in this
prospectus supplement there has been no material change in CFC's consolidated capitalization since
November 30, 2001.

Outstanding As Adjusted

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

SENIOR DEBT:
Short-term debt(A)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 4,428,310 $ 1,454,120
Long-term debt(A) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 12,510,133 15,510,133

Total senior debt(B) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 16,938,443 16,964,253
SUBORDINATED DEBT AND MEMBERS' EQUITY:

Quarterly income capital securities(C)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 600,000 600,000
Members' subordinated certiÑcates(D)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,655,255 1,655,255
Total equity(E) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 122,271 122,271

Total capitalization ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $19,315,969 $19,341,779

(A) At November 30, 2001, CFC's short-term indebtedness is used to fund CFC's short-, intermediate-
and long-term variable rate loans, as well as its long-term Ñxed rate loans on a temporary basis. It
generally consists of commercial paper with maturities of up to nine months. To support its own
commercial paper and its obligations with respect to tax-exempt debt issued on behalf of members,
CFC had at November 30, 2001, bank revolving credit agreements providing for borrowings
aggregating up to $4,562 million. CFC may borrow under the revolving credit agreements only if it
continues to meet speciÑed conditions, including maintenance of an average Ñxed charge coverage